announced by the treasurer on July 1 of each year shall operate as the 
rate applying for the succeeding twelve (12) months to all judgments 
declared during such succeeding twelve (12) month period.  The 
payment of interest and principal on each judgment shall be calculated 
according to a three hundred sixty-five (365) day year. 

I.C. § 28-22-104(2).  

However, I.C. § 28-22-104(2) does not squarely address interest that accrues 

from the date of default until judgment is rendered.  The Idaho Supreme Court has held 

that where the deed of trust provides an applicable interest rate, in the event of default,